of years obtained by dividing (a) the then outstanding principal amount of such Indebtedness into (b) the
total of the product obtained by multiplying (i) the amount of each then remaining installment, sinking fund,
serial maturity or other required payments of principal, including payment at final maturity, in respect
thereof, by (ii) the number of years (calculated to the nearest one-twelfth) that will elapse between such date
and the making of such payment.

“Wholly Owned Restricted Subsidiary” means a Wholly Owned Subsidiary of us that is a Restricted
Subsidiary.

“Wholly Owned Subsidiary” means, with respect to any person, any Subsidiary all of the outstanding
voting stock (other than directors’ qualifying shares) of which is owned by such person, directly or
indirectly.

119

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents our cash, cash equivalents and current marketable investment securities
plus consolidated capitalization as of June 30, 2020: (i) on an actual basis and (ii) as adjusted for the
issuance of the Old Notes on July 1, 2020. This table is derived from and should be read in conjunction with
our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 that are
included as part of this prospectus.

As of June 30, 2020

Actual As Adjusted

(in millions)

Cash, cash equivalents and current marketable investment securities $ 27 $ 1,025
Debt

6 ⁄4% Senior Notes due 2021 2,000 2,000
5 ⁄8% Senior Notes due 2022 2,000 2,000
5% Senior Notes due 2023 1,500 1,500
5 ⁄8% Senior Notes due 2024 2,000 2,000
7 ⁄4 Senior Notes due 2026 2,000 2,000
7 ⁄8 Senior Notes due 2028 — 1,000
Finance lease obligations and other notes payable, including current portion 215 215
Unamortized deferred financing costs and debt discounts, net (14 (15

Total long-term debt and Finance lease obligations (including current portion) 9,701 10,700
Total stockholder’s equity (deficit) (10,306 (10,306

Total capitalization $ (605 $ 394

120

3

7

7

3

3

) )

) )
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL INDEBTEDNESS

The Notes offered hereby will be issued under the Indenture, dated as of July 1, 2020, pursuant to
which we issued the Old Notes. Our other outstanding debt securities as of June 30, 2020 (which are
summarized in the table below) are governed by indentures that are similar in certain respects to the
Indenture governing the Notes. However, these other existing indentures also contain provisions that are
different from those that are contained in the Indenture governing the Notes, including, but not limited to,